Universiti Teknologi MARA

Smart Box —

Cold Storage Monitoring Using Raspberry Pi

Mohd Fairus Bin Khaharruddin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Data Communications and Networking

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, praise
and thanks to Allah SWT, for all the graces and blessings and also Selawat and Salam to
the Prophet Rasulullah SAW, hopefully His syafa’at will be abundant in days later.

First of all, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn Siti Arpah
Binti Ahmad for her guidance, advice and support in order to complete this final year

project. I appreciate every single “walk” she taught me.

Thanks also to all the lecturers in course of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Networking &
Data Communications at Ui'TM Shah Alam for their patience and kind advice during the

process of completing the project.

Special appreciation goes to my dear wife Kuzaida Binti Kazilan and my inspiring kids,
Nur Aisyah Humaira’, Nur Fatimah Azzahra and Muhammad Ammar Arsyad that

always motivated me to carry on.
Not forgetting my dearest parents Khaharruddin Bin Awang Mohd and Sharifah Noresah

Binti Syed Nor, my siblings, and last but not least my dearest friend in PLK CS225 for

always be supporting me during the process of completing my degree project.

iv



ABSTRACT

Environment monitoring system has been implemented with the use of open standard
technology. The aim for this project is to have it designed and implemented as cost
efficient as possible. A cold storage should always be checked, well protected and
monitored from any threats that may affect the quality of the goods stored in it.
Therefore, the use of Smart Box Raspberry Pi is introduced to overcome this issue
because the current system requires a relatively high maintenance cost and inefficiency
of the system. Smart Box is built with the temperature sensors and monitoring system to
protect and monitor the environment of cold storages. Besides built-in sensors, this
project will communicate to the web-based framework to view the reading of
temperature in cold storage. Then, a person in charge will get notified about the

condition status of cold storage for further action.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF CHARTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Aims and Objective
1.4 Project Scope
1.5 Significant of the Project

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cold Storage
23 Air conditioning
2.4 Environmental Monitoring
2.4.1  Weaknesses of Current Monitoring Practices

2.5 Hardware Specification

Vi

PAGE

i
il

v

vi

Xii

X1l

Xiv

10
11



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.5.1  Single Set Computer Raspberry Pi
2.5.2  Temperature Sensor
2.53  LCD (Liquid Crystal Display)
Software Architecture
2.6.1  Operating System
2.6.2  Programming Language
2.6.3  Websocket
Related Projects
2.7.1  Monitoring Temperature Sensor
(Md Hafizal B. Hanafi, 2005)
Integrated Temperature, Light and Humidity
2.7.2  Monitoring System for the Hospital
Environment (Christina Tan, 2010)
2.7.3  Raspberry Pi: nRF24L01 and TCP
(Kalle Lofgren, 2013)
2.7.4  Arduino Greenhouse (Instrumenttek, 2011)
Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

Introduction

Requirements Gathering/Analysis

Design

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.33
334
3.35
3.3.6
3.3.7
3.3.8

Smart Box Illustration Concepts

Smart Box Design Architecture

Hardware Design

LCD Display Connection

DS18B20 Temperature Sensor Connection
LED’s Connection

Switch Button Connection

Smart Box Connection

vii

13
16
17

18
19
19

21

21

22
22

23
24

25
26
27
29
32
33
34
35



