Universiti Teknologi MARA

Smart Box – Cold Storage Monitoring Using Raspberry Pi

Mohd Fairus Bin Khaharruddin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Data Communications and Networking

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah SWT, for all the graces and blessings and also Selawat and Salam to the Prophet Rasulullah SAW, hopefully His syafa'at will be abundant in days later.

First of all, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn Siti Arpah Binti Ahmad for her guidance, advice and support in order to complete this final year project. I appreciate every single "walk" she taught me.

Thanks also to all the lecturers in course of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Networking & Data Communications at UiTM Shah Alam for their patience and kind advice during the process of completing the project.

Special appreciation goes to my dear wife Kuzaida Binti Kazilan and my inspiring kids, Nur Aisyah Humaira', Nur Fatimah Azzahra and Muhammad Ammar Arsyad that always motivated me to carry on.

Not forgetting my dearest parents Khaharruddin Bin Awang Mohd and Sharifah Noresah Binti Syed Nor, my siblings, and last but not least my dearest friend in PLK CS225 for always be supporting me during the process of completing my degree project.

ABSTRACT

Environment monitoring system has been implemented with the use of open standard technology. The aim for this project is to have it designed and implemented as cost efficient as possible. A cold storage should always be checked, well protected and monitored from any threats that may affect the quality of the goods stored in it. Therefore, the use of Smart Box Raspberry Pi is introduced to overcome this issue because the current system requires a relatively high maintenance cost and inefficiency of the system. Smart Box is built with the temperature sensors and monitoring system to protect and monitor the environment of cold storages. Besides built-in sensors, this project will communicate to the web-based framework to view the reading of temperature in cold storage. Then, a person in charge will get notified about the condition status of cold storage for further action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		
SUPERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
ABSTRACT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF FIGURES		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF CHARTS		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Aims and Objective	3
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Significant of the Project	4
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Cold Storage	6
2.3	Air conditioning	8
2.4	Environmental Monitoring	
	2.4.1 Weaknesses of Current Monitoring Practices	11
2.5	Hardware Specification	

	2.5.1	Single Set Computer Raspberry P1	13	
	2.5.2	Temperature Sensor	16	
	2.5.3	LCD (Liquid Crystal Display)	17	
2.6	Software Architecture			
	2.6.1	Operating System	18	
	2.6.2	Programming Language	19	
	2.6.3	Websocket	19	
2.7	Related Projects			
	2.7.1	Monitoring Temperature Sensor	21	
		(Md Hafizal B. Hanafi, 2005)		
		Integrated Temperature, Light and Humidity	21	
	2.7.2	Monitoring System for the Hospital		
		Environment (Christina Tan, 2010)		
	2.7.3	Raspberry Pi: nRF24L01 and TCP	21	
		(Kalle Lofgren, 2013)		
	2.7.4	Arduino Greenhouse (Instrumenttek, 2011)	22	
2.8	Summ	ary	22	
CHAPTER	THREE:	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	oduction		
3.2	Requir	Requirements Gathering/Analysis		
3.3	Design	1		
	3.3.1	Smart Box Illustration Concepts	25	
	3.3.2	Smart Box Design Architecture	26	
	3.3.3	Hardware Design	27	
	3.3.4	LCD Display Connection	29	
	3.3.5	DS18B20 Temperature Sensor Connection	32	
	3.3.6	LED's Connection	33	
	3.3.7	Switch Button Connection	34	
	3.3.8	Smart Box Connection	35	